have been fully hedged using forward contracts on same dates as the loan are due for repayment.

Exposure to interest rate risk 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Variable-rate instruments (financial liabilities - includes ECB
and PCFC)

743.06 1,063.52

Less: Effect of interest rate swap (created on ECB) (135.86) (201.77)
Net exposure in respect of recognised assets and liabilities 607.20 861.75

48.	Financial instruments - risk management (Contd.)

21538th Annual Report 2021-22

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 O
ve

rview
Sta

tuto
ry R

e
p

o
rts

Fina
nc

ia
l Sta

te
m

e
nts

1

2

3

Pg
. 0

2-4
7

Pg
. 4

8
-15

0
Pg

. 15
1-220

Notes to the Revised Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Contd.)

(Currency - INR in Million, except per share data)

			�   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments/ cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate
instruments

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity, net of tax

31 March 2022 31 March 2021 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

Variable-rate
instruments
(financial
liabilities)

(7.43) 7.43 (10.64) 10.64 (5.56) 5.56 (7.96) 7.96

Less: Effect of
interest rate swap

1.36 (1.36) 2.02 (2.02) 1.02 (1.02) 1.51 (1.51)

Sensitivity (net) (6.07) 6.07 (8.62) 8.62 (4.54) 4.54 (6.45) 6.45

		  C)	 Cash flow hedges - hedge exposures

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

1-6
months

6-12
months

More than
1 year

1-6
months

6-12
months

More than
1 year

Foreign currency forward contracts - USD
Net exposure 7.57 6.58 - 7.93 5.72 -
Average INR:USD forward contract rate 76.66 78.35 - 75.93 76.32 -
Foreign currency forward contracts - GBP
Net exposure 1.50 1.90 - 3.00 1.16 -
Average INR:GBP forward contract rate 102.54 104.00 - 99.40 102.01 -
Foreign currency forward contracts - EUR
Net exposure - - - 0.26 0.14 -
Average INR:EUR forward contract rate - - - 89.21 92.28 -
Interest rate swaps - USD
Net exposure 31.99 31.99 71.88 35.41 35.41 130.96
Average fixed interest rate 2.53% 2.53% 2.53% 2.53% 2.53% 2.53%

			   Details of item designated as hedging instruments

31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Nominal
Amount

Assets Liabilities
Nominal
Amount

Assets Liabilities

Foreign currency forward contracts
Forward contracts sales, receivables 1,446.98 10.08 - 1,491.07 9.73 -
Interest rate risk
Interest rate swaps 135.86 0.80 - 201.77 - (3.74)

1,582.84 10.88 - 1,692.84 9.73 (3.74)

			   All the above categories of hedging instruments have been included in derivative assets/derivative
liabilities. Management of the Company believes that there are no items to be recognised in profit or
loss as hedge ineffective, except for realised portion of foreign exchange against the relevant forward
contract. The amount recognised as effective hedge is disclosed under Other comprehensive income.

			   The following table provides a reconciliation by risk category of componenets of equity and analysis of
OCI items, net of tax, resulting from cash flow hedge accounting:

48.	Financial instruments - risk management (Contd.)